88 of 21 December 2023, appended by Protocol No. 7 of 1 February 2024 

and Protocol No. 14 of 12 March 2024, the Board of Directors of BDB, exercising the Bank's 

rights as the sole owner of the capital of BDB Microfinancing EAD decided to reduce the 

company's capital to BGN 14,035,000 (fourteen million and thirty-five thousand) by 

cancelling shares, as well as changes in the company's Statute related to the reduction of 

capital. The decisions to reduce the capital and changes in the Statute were entered in the 

Commercial Register and the Register of Non-Profit Legal Entities on 12 April 2024.

[...]

of BDB under Protocol No 36/24.09.2024, the ceiling of the single exposure of BDB 

Microfinancing was increased from BGN 400,000 to BGN 700,000, which aims to give an 

additional boost to the company.  

3.2.12.3  BDB Leasing 

As of 31 December 2024, the concluded financial lease contracts in the Company's portfolio 

are three hundred and fifty-three (353) with a total financed value of BGN 123,982 thousand 

(as of 31.12.2023 – BGN 123,096 thousand). Ten of the signed lease contracts amounting 

to BGN 3,567 thousand are not in the Company's active portfolio, because as of 31 December 

2024 they are in the process of delivery of the leased assets.

[...]

main share consists of financial lease receivables presented at net amount after impairment 

– BGN 76,384 thousand, with an increase in total assets of BGN 3,154 thousand and in the 

lease portfolio of BGN 977 thousand compared to 2023. 

As of 31 December 2024, four hundred and seventeen (417) financial leasing contracts have 

been concluded with a total financed amount of BGN 123,982 thousand (as of 31.12.2023 

– BGN 123,096 thousand). Out of a total of 417 signed contracts, 353 contracts are in the 

active leasing portfolio. Ten lease contracts with a financed amount of BGN 3.6 million are